No. 628, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT to refund to Roger L. Merrill a sum of money paid to the state for certificates, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of refunding money paid to the state for certificates to surety bonds ordered by mistake, there is appropriated to Roger L. Merrill, of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, the sum of eighty-two and fifty hundredths dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

No. 60, A.]

Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to amend section 15, chapter 423, of the laws of 1905, relating to the municipal court of the city of Beloit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 15, chapter 423, of the laws of 1905, is amended to read: Section 15. The court shall have jurisdiction in said county in actions and proceedings at law, concurrent with the municipal and circuit courts for Rock county, where the debt, damages, demand, penalty or forfeiture shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars, and with the circuit court in the city of Beloit, not exceeding two thousand dollars, if there be personal service. Said court shall, within its territorial jurisdiction, have jurisdiction concurrent with the county court over applications for the commitment of dependent children to the state public school at Sparta. In the exercise of jurisdiction over such applications and the commitment of such children the processes and procedure of the court shall be governed by the statutes relating to county courts.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

120